CHAPTER 569

No. 818, S.]

[Published July 30, 1951.

CHAPTER 569.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 38.25 of the statutes, relating to additional retirement benefits for public school teachers in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

38.25 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

38.25 Every person who is an annuitant under a public school teachers annuity and retirement fund created in cities of the first class and who retired before June 11, 1947, shall be paid an additional \$1 per month, beginning with July 1, 1951 or with the date on which the annuitant elects to come under this provision if such date is after July 1, 1951, for each year of teaching service for which credit was given under section 38.24, but for not more than 35 years of such teaching service. The sum of the annuity of such annuitant and the increase provided herein shall not exceed \$1,650 per year. Annuitants to be eligible for this additional payment shall, not later than January 1, 1952, elect to come under this provision, and each such annuitant shall pay into said fund the sum of \$100 at the time of such election. This additional annuity shall cease at the death of the annuitant.

Approved July 6, 1951.